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SITUATION OVERVIEW
At 3:00 PM today, the Low Pressure Area (LPA) was estimated based on all available data at 805 km East of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan (17.7 °N, 129.3 °E).  Southwest Monsoon affecting Luzon and Visayas. 
Source: www1.pagasa.dost.gov.ph

1. Status of Affected Families / Persons
2,401 families or 7,949 persons are affected by the effects of the Southwest Monsoon in 21 barangays in Regions NCR, III, and MiMaRoPa (see Table 1).
Table 1. Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	Barangays
	Families
	Persons

	GRAND TOTAL
	21
	2,401
	7,949

	NCR
	8
	101
	473

	Mandaluyong City
	1
	-
	4

	Marikina city
	3
	55
	288

	Quezon City
	4
	46
	181

	REGION III
	12
	2,290
	7,437

	Bataan
	6
	402
	1,873

	 
	Bagac
	4
	353
	1,756

	 
	City of Balanga (capital)
	1
	45
	100

	 
	Morong
	1
	4
	17

	Pampanga
	3
	1,864
	5,477

	 
	Lubao
	3
	1,864
	5,477

	Zambales
	3
	24
	87

	 
	Olongapo City
	1
	6
	20

	 
	 San Antonio
	1
	4
	18

	 
	Subic
	1
	14
	49

	REGION MIMAROPA
	1
	10
	39

	Occidental Mindoro
	1
	10
	39

	 
	Mamburao (capital)
	1
	10
	39


Note: * Four (4) unrelated individuals are temporarily staying at the Barangay Hall.
Sources: DSWD-Fos NCR, III & MiMaRoPa


2. Status of Displaced Families / Persons 
a) Inside Evacuation Centers
165 families or 647 persons are currently staying in 12 evacuation centers in Regions NCR, III & MiMaRoPa (see Table 2).
Table 2. Status of Displaced Families/ Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	NUMBER OF DISPLACED INSIDE ECs

	
	
	Families
	Persons

	
	CUM
	NOW
	CUM
	NOW
	CUM
	NOW

	GRAND TOTAL
	14
	12
	184
	165
	716
	647

	NCR
	8
	8
	101
	101
	473
	473

	Mandaluyong City
	1
	1
	-
	-
	4
	4

	Marikina city
	3
	3
	55
	55
	288
	288

	Quezon City
	4
	4
	46
	46
	181
	181

	REGION III
	5
	3
	73
	54
	204
	135

	Bataan
	2
	2
	49
	49
	117
	117

	 
	City of Balanga (capital)
	1
	1
	45
	45
	100
	100

	 
	Morong
	1
	1
	4
	4
	17
	17

	Zambales
	3
	1
	24
	5
	87
	18

	 
	Olongapo City
	1
	-
	6
	-
	20
	-

	 
	 San Antonio
	1
	-
	4
	-
	18
	-

	 
	Subic
	1
	1
	14
	5
	49
	18

	REGION MIMAROPA
	1
	1
	10
	10
	39
	39

	Occidental Mindoro
	1
	1
	10
	10
	39
	39

	 
	Mamburao (capital)
	1
	1
	10
	10
	39
	39


[bookmark: _GoBack]Sources: DSWD-FOs NCR, III & MiMaRoPa
b) Outside Evacuation Centers
2,217 families or 7,233 persons are currently staying with their relatives and friends in Region III (see Table 3).
Table 3. Status of Displaced Families/ Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED OUTSIDE ECs

	
	Families
	Persons

	
	CUM
	NOW
	CUM
	NOW

	GRAND TOTAL
	2,217
	2,217
	7,233
	7,233

	REGION III
	2,217
	2,217
	7,233
	7,233

	Bataan
	353
	353
	1,756
	1,756

	 
	Bagac
	353
	353
	1,756
	1,756

	Pampanga
	1,864
	1,864
	5,477
	5,477

	 
	Lubao
	1,864
	1,864
	5,477
	5,477


Sources: DSWD-FOs III & MiMaRoPa

3. Damaged Houses
23 houses were partially damaged by the Southwest Monsoon, as shown in the table below (see Table 4).
Table 4. Status of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / CITY / MUNICIPALITY 
	  NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	23
	-
	23

	REGION III
	23
	-
	23

	Bataan
	17
	-
	17

	 
	Morong
	17
	-
	17

	Zambales
	6
	-
	6

	 
	Olongapo City
	6
	-
	6


Source: DSWD-FO III
Situational Reports
DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	July 14, 2018 to present
	· The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center of DSWD-DRMB is continuously monitoring for coordination with the concerned DSWD-Field Offices for significant disaster preparedness for response updates.


FO III
	DATE
	SITUATION / PREPAREDNESS ACTIONS

	July 17, 2018
	· Alerted our Quick Response Team and DSWD Provincial Extension Offices to continuously monitor the weather condition in their respective areas.
· Prepositioning of Food and Non-Food Items in our Satellite Warehouse to ensure immediate delivery of services to the affected population.

	July 14, 2018
	· The Quick Response Team and Provincial Extension Offices are continuously monitoring the weather condition. 
· Alerted our Quick Response Team and DSWD Provincial Extension Offices to continuously monitor the weather condition in their respective areas;
· DSWD FO III has a total standby funds amounting to ₱5,519,400.00
· Prepositioning of Food and Non-Food Items have been conducted to ensure immediate response in times of disaster;
· Coordinated with NRLMS for the direct delivery of 5,000 FFPs to be prepositioned at Iba, Zambales; 2,000 FFPs have been delivered. 
· Assisted the City of Balanga, Bataan for hauling of the remaining 400 FFPs to be prepositioned in their city. A total of 1,000 FFPs has been delivered as of today.
· FO III DROMIC Section continuously monitors the weather situation in coordination with its partner agencies.



FO NCR
	DATE
	SITUATION / PREPAREDNESS ACTIONS

	July 17, 2018
6PM
	· As of reporting period, 10 evacuation centers are open. Two (2) of these ECs are pre-emptive only. Of these open ECs, five (5) are in Marikina City: Two (2) are pre-emptive ECs; four (4) are in Quezon City; and one (1) is in Malabon City.
· FO-NCR is continuously coordinating with the 17 LGUs thru its respective Local Social Welfare and Development Office (LSWDOs) regarding necessary augment-ation assistance needed by the affected families.  

	July 17, 2018
12NN
	· Of the seventeen (17) LGUs monitored by the FO-NCR thru the Disaster Response Management Division in coordination with Metro Manila Development Authority (MMDA) Flood Control Center and Local Social Welfare and Development Offices as of 12:00 pm, no flooding incidents affecting residential areas are reported and except for Marikina City, no other LGUs from Metro Manila have set up any evacuation centers.
· For Marikina City, pre-emptive evacuation centers are being set up for immediate evacuation of residents from Barangay Tumana, Brgy. Nangka, and Brgy. Malanday. Families are yet to evacuate to the following pre-emptive ECs:
Marikina 
· Brgy. Tumana to evacuate at H. Bautista Elementary School 
· Brgy. Nangka to evacuate at Nangka Elementary School
· Brgy. Malanday to evacuate at Bulelak Gymnasium
· FO-NCR Quick Response Teams are on standby-alert for any eventualities that might happen due to the effects of Habagat, and shall continuously coordinate with the 17 LGUs and MMDA Flood Control Center and provide updates 



FO CAR
	DATE
	SITUATION / PREPAREDNESS ACTIONS

	July 17, 2018
	· As of this reporting time, there are no affected families, persons, and damaged houses in the Cordillera Administrative Region related to the tropical depression.
· The DSWD-CAR through the Disaster Response Management Division through the DROMIC staff is continuously coordinating with SWAD Offices and Cordillera RDRRMC EOC for significant disaster preparedness and response updates.
· The DReMD Division Chief advised the SWAD Apayao through the PDO II to conduct weather monitoring and report necessary updates to DROMIC FO staff.
· SWAD Apayao conducted close coordination with MSWDOS for weather conditions and necessary updates.
· Synchronized with the Cordillera RDRRMC BLUE ALERT status.



FO MiMaRoPa
	DATE
	SITUATION / PREPAREDNESS ACTIONS

	July 17, 2018
	· Opened Evacuation Centers in Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro were noted.
· The Quick Response Team and Provincial Extension Offices are continuously monitoring the weather condition. 
· Alerted our Quick Response Team and DSWD Provincial Extension Offices to continuously monitor the weather condition in their respective areas.



*****

The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB continues to closely coordinate with DSWD-Field Offices NCR, III, CAR, and MiMaRoPa for any significant disaster preparedness for response updates.



MAPET P. BULAWAN
Releasing Officer
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